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About Nordic Solar
Nordic Solar is a Danish solar energy company which develops, constructs and operates utility-scale so-
lar parks across Europe. Since its establishment in 2010, the need and the market for renewable energy 
have increased sharply, and Nordic Solar intends to play a key role in the green transition. The Company 
is owned by approx. 725 shareholders and employs more than 140 employees. Today, Nordic Solar oper-
ates solar parks with a total capacity of almost 500 MWp across Europe and has projects under develop-
ment and under construction of approx. 2.8 GWp. Read more at www.nordicsolar.eu. 

Comparative figures
Unless otherwise stated, all figures in parentheses refer to the corresponding figures for the same period 
last year.

Glossary
A glossary explaining key terms used in the solar PV industry can be found in the Annual Report for 2023 
on page 132.
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Overview Q3 2024

Financial results

Revenue
EUR 18.6 million (EUR 21.2 million) for the third quarter, cor-
responding to a decrease of 12%. Lower average prices on 
merchant production combined with periodic grid and com-
mercial curtailments offset higher production. The share of 
secured revenue increased to 72% (67%).  

EBITDA
EUR 10.6 million (EUR 16.9 million), equal to a decrease of 
37% year-on-year. Higher fixed cost levels combined with 
lower revenue decreased the EBITDA margin to 57% (80%). 

Result for the period
Loss for the period was EUR 2.5 million compared to a profit 
of EUR 5.1 million the previous year, corresponding to a de-
crease of 149%.  

Cash flow from ordinary operating activities
EUR 7.7 million (EUR 17.2 million). The year-on-year decrease 
was primarily a result of changes in net working capital.

Financial outlook
Narrowed and lowered full-year expectations: 
Revenue: 	 EUR 50-52 million 
EBITDA: 		  EUR 22-24 million

Development
Expected capacity of 2,479 MWp (1,581 MWp) of which 311 
MW stem from battery storage, and 497 MWp from green-
field. 112 MWp of solar PV capacity added during the quarter. 

Construction
Projects under construction totalled 298 MWp (334 MWp), 
covering five solar PV projects and one battery storage pro-
ject. Started construction on solar PV project in Germany of 
46 MWp. Two late-stage projects expected to finalise con-
struction by the end of year. 

Operation
Operational capacity remained at 469 MWp (390 MWp).

Total electricity production increased by 18% to 195 GWh in 
Q3 (165 GWh). Production for the first nine months of 2024 
increased by 8% to 443 GWh (409 GWh). 

Average power production during Q3 increased to 8.1 GWh 
(7.2 GWh). Average revenue price per MWh decreased to 
EUR 94.9 (EUR 128.0).

Electricity prices
Since the end of Q2, average spot prices across seven of 
our  European markets with operating capacity increased by 
16%. Year-on-year, average electricity prices were down by 
24%. Looking towards the end of the year, prices are ex-
pected to gradually increase, correlated with possible de-
velopments in the gas markets (outlined below).

Energy mix
Over the past two quarters, the European gas market has 
moved more towards the traditional coal-to-gas switching, 
influenced by prevailing coal and carbon prices. Moving into 
Q4, the gas market levels continue to rise, driven by increas-
ing geopolitical risks, global seasonal temperature changes 
in oceans and a broader commodity price surge, which has 
lately been fuelled by US and Chinese economic stimulus.

Heading into the winter season, high European storage 
levels will still provide a significant buffer against potential 
market shocks. However, the gas market may nevertheless 
exert a substantial impact on electricity prices in the case 
of weather-related risks, such as a very cold winter, delays 
in new liquified natural gas projects, escalating tensions in 
the Middle East, and any further reduction in Russian gas 
pipeline flows to Europe by the end of 2024.

Portfolio development Market development
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2024 2023 2024 2023 2023

Key figures Q3 (9M) Q3 (9M) Q3 (3M) Q3 (3M) FY (12M)

Revenue 43,298 52,234 18,554 21,168 58,932

Profit before amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses (EBITDA) 23,327 34,408 10,566 16,861 32,817

Net financial items -15,478 -9,102 -5,868 -3,417 -13,547

Profit before tax -12,170 5,348 -2,162 6,518 -7,415

Profit/loss for the period -11,341 3,503 -2,512 5,093 -9,228

Nordic Solar A/S’ share of profit/loss for the period -11,422 3,168 -2,595 4,912 -9,483

Secured revenue of total 78.1% 71.7% 72.1% 66.8% 75.7%

Balance sheet key figures

Property, plant and equipment 711,177 573,169 711,177 573,169 601,063

Cash 118,983 122,914 118,983 122,914 115,403

Total assets 930,928 793,600 930,928 793,600 807,959

Equity 317,241 341,719 317,241 341,719 327,494

Investment in property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets 137,359 92,269 32,928 41,280 149,034

Interest-bearing debt (loans) 538,822 401,347 538,822 401,347 425,107

Share-related key figures and financial ratios

EBITDA margin 53.9% 65.9% 56.9% 79.7% 55.7%

Solvency ratio 34.1% 43.1% 34.1% 43.1% 40.5%

Return on capital employed 0.4% 2.0% 0.4% 1.3% 0.8%

Number of shares  21,260,107  21,260,107  21,260,107  21,260,107  21,260,107 

Book value per share, EUR 14.87 16.01 14.87 16.01 15.36

Cash flow from ordinary operating activities 30,179 37,337 7,671 17,211 37,842

Summary of financial information

All figures are in EUR ’000

Financial highlights
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Revenue in the third quarter benefitted from higher production, yet, was 
impacted by lower average electricity prices and regional production 
curtailments. Increased costs from a larger operational portfolio resulted in 
decreased EBITDA and net results for the quarter. After the end of Q3, we 
have decided to postpone our process of raising capital by seeking a potential 
majority investor. With a revised internal plan for executing our strategy, we 
extend our ability to execute our pipeline without additional external equity 
investments. However, we will need to adjust our growth and cost levels to 
sustain liquidity. Our revised plans will also incur higher one-off costs in 
2024, lowering our outlook for the year.

CEO’s review

Capital raise process discontinued
After nearly a year of preparation and in re-
cent months entering into discussions with 
potential investors, we have decided to dis-
continue our process of raising capital from a 
potential majority investor. While Nordic Solar 
has received wide investor interest, since 
we started the process in the beginning of 
2024, the renewables market has also faced 
increased obstacles in the meantime, which 
have affected the European-wide market ap-
petite for a company as Nordic Solar at this 
point in time. 

Although Nordic Solar’s business and strategy 
fundamentally remain strong, the discontin-
ued process means we instead will pursue an 
altered internal financing strategy for the next 
years, which if needed, can last until 2028. As 
market conditions gradually stabilise, we will 
evaluate the need and timing of a new capital 
raising process in the future. But for the fore-
seeable future, we have ensured the ability to 
finance our portfolio development. 

While our revised financing plan ensures that 
our current pipeline can continue to be devel-
oped and progress into construction for the 
next few years, we also have to revise our 
growth and cost levels. Specifically, we will 
lower our portfolio growth targets for 2025-
27. Growing our portfolio at a reduced pace 
will allow us to develop our pipeline within a 
level of financing that we can sustain and still 
ensure our long-term strategy of achieving 
scale, competitiveness and profitability. 

At the same time, our revised execution plan 
calls for adjusting our cost levels both today 
and going forward. In November, we have re-
duced the organisation as certain functions 
and activities have been removed. Hence, 
we reduced the organisation by a number of 
headcounts as well as not reemploying cer-
tain open positions. We still have and will need 
a strong organisation with competent people 
to continue our development, and we will in 
selected areas of the business still hire, but 

we have adjusted the expected speed with 
which our organisation will increase in the 
coming years to match our adjusted growth. 
The closing of the current capital raise project 
and the reduction in the organisation implies 
that we need to expense more costs upfront 
in 2024, impacting our expected full-year 
results. 

Solar PV market developments and 
curtailment
Average electricity spot prices increased by 
16% during the quarter. However, prices de-
creased by 24%, when compared to Q3 2023. 
The lower price level year-on-year contribut-
ed to the ongoing curtailments impacting our 
production. Despite better-than-expected 
irradiation across parts of the Northern and 
Eastern European portfolios, as well as high-
er production during the quarter, some of our 
markets continued to be impacted by periodic 
curtailments. This includes curtailment by the 
grid operator in Poland due to overcapacity in 
the grid in the Northern part of Poland, and 
commercial off-switching of selected mer-
chant solar parks in Denmark, Portugal and 
Lithuania in some of the peak hours with low 
pricing.

The low and periodically negative electrici-
ty prices have impacted the energy markets 
and the solar industry as a whole in terms of 
short-to-medium term profitability. Although 
Nordic Solar’s business is diversified across 
12 European markets with an overall balanced 

portfolio across the value chain, we are not 
immune to the combined effects of lower 
electricity prices, still elevated interest rates, 
and an increased supply of solar energy rela-
tive to demand. 

While we cannot control the electricity pric-
es, which reflect the overall market demand 
and supply, our strategy is attuned to address 
this impact and ensure better capture rates 
in these regions in the medium-to-long-term. 
We are mainly addressing this by adding bat-
tery storage to our solar PV projects, imple-
menting tracker solutions that improve solar 
capture rates, as well as developing more so-
phisticated PPA and hedging abilities to com-
plement our existing long-term fixed-price 
contracts. 

Results in Q3
For the third quarter of 2024, revenue 
amounted to EUR 18.6 million compared to 
EUR 21.2 million in Q2 2023. For the first nine 
months of 2024, revenue was realised at EUR 
43.3 million compared to EUR 52.2 million in 
the first nine months of 2023. 

The share of revenue that is hedged through 
fixed-price contracts (power purchase agree-
ments and feed-in tariffs) increased to 72% 
from 67% in Q3 last year. 

In Q3, we incurred higher direct costs from 
a larger operational portfolio combined with 
higher staff costs to support the ongoing 
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growth of the business. This impacted EBITDA 
for Q3, which was down by 37% year-on-
year to EUR 10.6 million. The EBITDA margin 
reached 57%, down from 80% last year. In the 
same manner, the result for the quarter led to 
a loss of EUR 2.5 million compared to a prof-
it of EUR 5.1 million in Q3 last year. Our cash 
flows from ordinary operating activities de-
creased to EUR 7.7 million compared to EUR 
17.2 million in Q3 last year.

Near-term divestment processes  
As part of our business model, we are contin-
uously assessing opportunities for divesting 
parts of our operational portfolio. The divest-
ment of solar parks will help rebalance the 
portfolio of operational assets and solidify the 
value creation of our business model. 

In the second half of 2024, we have several 
ongoing divestment processes. Currently, we 
expect to realise EUR 3 million in additional 
divestment profits (previously expected EUR 
10 million) in Q4, as some of the ongoing 
transaction processes will extend into 2025. 
The reduced divestment profits also reduce 
our EBITDA expectations for the year. 

Battery storage gaining momentum
As a core part of our future strategy, our en-
ergy storage efforts are taking shape with 
25 co-located projects underway across 10 
countries, particularly in Greece, Sweden and 
Italy. The battery portfolio is being matured 
and gradually integrated across our solar 
PV development and operational portfolio. 
Our most mature battery project is in Borup, 
Denmark (5 MW/10 MWh), and is now under 
construction and almost half-way complete at 

the end of Q3. We expect the construction to 
be finalised before the end of Q1 2025. 

Added development capacity
At the end of Q3 2024, the development 
portfolio increased to 2,479 MWp of which 
311 MW came from battery storage. We 
added a new solar PV project of 112 MWp in 
Zealand, Denmark, which has almost reached 
ready-to-build status, and we aim to begin 
construction in Q1 2025. At the beginning of 
Q4, we were able to secure the first project in 
Ireland. This will be a co-development hybrid 
project based on a 120-MWp solar PV project 
combined with up to 80 MW of battery stor-
age capacity.

Two construction projects are 
expected to be completed soon 
At end of the Q3 2024, Nordic Solar’s projects 
under construction totalled 298 MWp, cov-
ering five solar PV projects and one battery 
storage project. In September, we started 
construction of our German project in Tiste 
(46 MWp), and the aim is to finalise construc-
tion and ensure grid connection in the second 
half of 2025. 

Two of our construction projects are at a very 
advanced stage and are expected to be final-
ised within 2024. Our remaining construction 
projects are progressing according to sched-
uled connection in 2025. 

Operational portfolio 
The capacity of our operational solar parks 
remained unchanged at 469 MWp, however, 
we expect this to increase before the end of 
2024. Our electricity production increased by 

Nikolaj Holtet Hoff
Chief Executive Officer

18% to 195 GWh in Q3 compared to 165 GWh 
in Q3 2023, which is largely a result of the 
added capacity during 2024. Meanwhile, our 
production for the first nine months of 2024 
increased by 8% to 443 GWh. Approximately 
67.5 GWh of this production originates from 
the Moletai solar park in Lithuania, which was 
added in Q2 2024. 

Revised financial outlook 
As a direct consequence of the revised fi-
nancing plans and the adjusted divestment 
timelines, we are revising our outlook for the 
year. 

With higher clarity on our full-year revenue at 
this point in 2024, we are narrowing our rev-
enue expectations to a range of EUR 50-52 
million. With higher expected costs for Q4, 
and lower expected profits from divestments, 
EBITDA is lowered to a range of EUR 22-24 
million. 
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*Development and construction portfolio figures include capacity from battery storage projects. 
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Development portfolio
At the end of Q3 2024, the total expected 
production capacity of the Nordic Solar de-
velopment portfolio increased to 2,479 MWp 
compared to 1,581 MWp at the end of Q3 
2023, and 1,675 MWp at the end of 2023. 
This includes 311 MW of expected battery 
capacity. 

The development portfolio consists of 35 
solar PV projects and 25 battery storage 
projects. During the quarter, 112 MWp of addi-
tional solar PV capacity was added to the de-
velopment portfolio. At the end of the quarter, 
the average solar PV project under develop-
ment had 62 MWp in expected capacity. 

Of the development portfolio, 21 solar PV pro-
jects had either already reached, or are ex-
pected to reach, ready-to-build status (RTB*) 
within one year. This capacity of 1,134 MWp is 
equivalent to more than half of the solar PV 
development portfolio. Since the end of Q2, 
the development portfolio has matured so 
that all capacity is now expected to reach RTB 
within three years. 

Greenfield capacity amounted to 497 MWp. 
We expect to expand our greenfield activities 
with additional large project opportunities 
over the coming quarters. To support this 
strategic initiative, we will focus on a few ad-
ditional markets, where we see considerable 

Development and construction portfolios

Project maturity of solar PV projects (until RTB* status) Country distribution of development and construction projects

greenfield potential.

Battery storage projects in development com-
prised 311 MW at the end of Q3. The battery 
storage projects will primarily be co-located 
and will be connected to specific projects in 
our operational and development portfolios. 

Overall, our energy storage work is gaining 
momentum, and we have concrete projects 
underway in several countries, particularly 
Greece, Sweden and Italy. For this purpose, 
we have ensured more resources for our in-
ternal battery storage department, which pri-
marily focuses on co-location of solar PV and 
energy storage.

Regional project development 
When including battery storage projects, 
the development portfolio is now diversified 
across ten European countries. Sweden re-
mains the largest geographical region with 
738 MWp. Italy represents the second larg-
est development region with 655 MWp, 
while Greece remains the third largest re-
gion with 496 MWp of expected capacity in 
development. 

When measuring battery storage in isolation, 
Greece is currently the largest region of bat-
tery development with 99 MW, followed by 
Sweden with 89 MW. 

Development portfolio End 
Q3 24

End  
Q3 23

Number of solar PV projects 35 33

Number of battery storage projects 24 0

Combined capacity (MWp)
- Of which greenfield capacity 
- Of which co-development capacity 
- Of which battery capacity (MW)

2,479 
497 

1,671 
311

1,581 
65 

1,516 
0

No. of solar PV projects with less than one 
year left or already reached ready-to-build 
status

21 12

Average solar PV capacity (MWp) 61.9 47.9

Added solar PV capacity during quarter (MWp) 112 45

Progressed to construction during quarter (MWp) 46 105
* The estimated timeline until ready-to-build (RTB) status is based on all 
project development milestones being reached. Projects that have reached 
RTB status await final investment decision before progressing to the con-
struction phase.
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In Sweden, we have initiated the permitting 
process for two additional solar PV projects 
(for which we secured land during Q2). We 
expect to secure land for three more projects 
before the end of the year.

Also in Sweden, we expect to secure our next 
10-MW battery project, which has reached 
the RTB milestone. Project development is 
ongoing, and minor amendments to the per-
mit are needed to allow for the most updated 
technology. The objective is to achieve COD 
in 2025.

In Italy, our next co-development project in 
Sicily has reached the RTB stage, and we 
have become legal owners of the project. The 
Gela project is currently at a 74 MWp capaci-
ty level and may be increased up to 80 MWp, 
subject to topography and the final technol-
ogy solution. We expect to commence con-
struction in early 2025. 

Our 40 MWp Bomarzo project remains in RTB 
status, and the expected construction start 
has been postponed to Q1 2025. In addition, 
we are advancing our Butera 1 project (90 
MWp) towards the construction stage. 

In Italy, we also secured future grid access for 
a 100-MW battery project in Sicily. Our devel-
opment activities will proceed, and we aim to 
develop a 4 or 8-hour battery.

In Greece, we reached an important milestone 
in that we received production certificates 
that allow us to co-locate battery storage 
with the solar PV projects in our portfolio.

In Zealand, Denmark, we have signed a new 
project of 112 MWp. The development pro-
cess is nearly final and almost at the RTB 
stage. Transfer of full ownership is expected 
shortly, with the aim of initiating construc-
tion in Q1 2025. Also in Denmark, our 77-
MWp project in Zealand has reached the RTB 

Project capacity in development and under construction Composition of development portfolio

stage, and we have commenced the process 
of becoming full legal owners and preparing 
to begin construction in Q4 2024. The aim is 
for the project to be operational in the second 
half of 2025. 

Our German project in Tiste (46 MWp) was 
granted its building permit, and subsequently 
the construction process has been initiated, 
with a minor reduction in estimated capacity 
from 52 to 46 MWp. 
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Construction portfolio End 
Q3 24

End 
Q3 23

No. of solar PV projects 5 5

No. of battery storage projects 1 0

Combined capacity (MWp)
- Of which battery capacity (MW)

298 
5

334 
0

Average solar PV capacity (MWp) 58.5 66.8

Relative share of construction projects in portfolio 11% 17%

Finalised construction during quarter (MWp) 0 0

New markets
In addition to the seven existing development 
markets, we have in the past year studied the 
market in Ireland extensively and completed 
due diligence investigations of several pro-
jects. At the beginning of Q4, we secured the 
first co-development hybrid project in Ireland.  
This project consists of a 120-MWp solar PV 
project combined with up to an additional 80 
MW of battery storage capacity.

Replacement guarantees with co-
developers
We have several ongoing co-development 
partnerships with experienced local devel-
opers across our development portfolio. If 
projects in the portfolio seem to be difficult 
to realise, we have secured replacement ob-
ligations in many instances. Consequently, 
we are currently exchanging single projects 
in Denmark, Italy and Sweden to other more 
probable and attractive projects. These also 
include battery projects.

Construction portfolio 
At end of the Q3 2024, Nordic Solar’s pro-
jects under construction totalled 298 MWp, 
covering five solar PV projects in Sweden, 
Lithuania, Spain and Germany, as well as one 
battery storage project in Denmark. 

In Lindesberg, Sweden (22 MWp), construc-
tion is almost final. The grid connection work 
is progressing according to the delayed time-
line caused by the grid operator, and we 
expect to finalise the work within the 8 to 
10-week delay period that was announced in 
Q2.

Overall, remaining construction activities are 
progressing according to schedule on the re-
maining projects. 

In Eresma, Spain (53 MWp), construction is 
almost complete at the end of Q3, with the 
grid-permitting process ongoing. The project 
is expected to be finalised in Q4 of this year. 

The construction of the Svencionys project  
in Lithuania (80 MWp) is progressing well and 
is almost half-way complete. Ramming and 
trenching activities are ongoing, and the pro-
ject is expected to be fully constructed in Q1 
2025. 

Hultsfred, Sweden (92 MWp), is still in its ear-
ly stage of construction with the latest efforts 
focusing on scheduling ground preparation 
works and a geotechnical investigation in 
process. Grid connection is projected for ear-
ly 2026.

At the end of Q3, we started construction of 
our German project in Tiste (46 MWp). We 
are in the process of signing all construc-
tion-related contracts. The aim is to finalise 
construction and ensure grid connection in 
the second half of 2025 to secure the full EEG 
floor tariff achieved for the project. 

Our battery project in Borup (5 MW) is also 
progressing well and almost half-way com-
plete at the end of Q3. The project is expected 
to be completed before the end of Q1 2025. 
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Portfolio developments
Operational capacity remained at 469 MWp 
(390 MWp). No additional capacity was add-
ed during Q3. Two near-final construction 
projects are expected to be operational in Q4. 
The combined portfolio remained at 24 pro-
jects with an average project capacity of 19.5 
MWp. 

Production and average output
Total electricity production increased by 18% 
to 195 GWh in Q3 compared to 165 GWh in Q3 
2023. Production for the first nine months of 
2024 increased by 8% to 443 GWh compared 
to 409 GWh in the same period of 2023.

Despite the increased capacity, the compar-
atively smaller increase in power production 
is due to divestments, impacts from grid and 
commercial curtailments in some markets, as 

Operational portfolio
well as some technical issues in solar parks. 
The divestment of our Italian rooftop port-
folio in late 2023 and part of our Portuguese 
portfolio in early 2024 reduced production 
output in the short term. In addition, the 
added production from the Moletai project 
only appeared from Q2 and onwards and 
has generated 67.5 GWh during Q2 and Q3. 
When excluding periods of curtailment, pro-
duction-based availability of the operational 
projects remained high at 98.6% for Q3 2024 
compared to 99.3% in Q3 2023.

Regional developments 
Poland became the highest power-produc-
ing region in Q3 with 23% of total production, 
followed by Portugal with 22% and Denmark 
with 19%. During parts of the quarter, particu-
larly the Northern and Eastern regions of the 
portfolio experienced better-than-expected 

irradiation, leading to improved produc-
tion. However, production in selected re-
gions continued to be impacted by periodic 
curtailments. 

Regional curtailments in Q3 continue to be 
caused by two primary actors. Firstly, cur-
tailment by the grid operator in Poland due to 
overcapacity in the grid. These curtailments 
are compensated for under the subsidy re-
gime. Secondly, our merchant solar parks in 
Denmark, Portugal and Lithuania were com-
mercially switched off in certain periods to 
mitigate negative electricity prices or pric-
es below operational cost levels (balancing 
costs).

In Italy, some technical challenges were ex-
perienced, resulting in underperformance 
during the quarter. The technical issues were 

identified and corrected. 

Price developments
Since the end of Q2, average spot prices 
across seven European markets have in-
creased by 16%. Year-on-year, average elec-
tricity prices were down by 24%.

Secured revenue 
In Q3, the share of secured revenue increased 
to 72.1% (66.8% in Q3 2023). The relative in-
crease year-on-year follows lower average 
electricity prices and impacts from curtail-
ments in regions with high spot exposure. 

Geographical production output Power production development Secured and market-based revenue
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Operational portfolio Q3 24 Q3 23 9M 24 9M 23

No. of projects 24 23 24 23

Combined capacity (MWp) 469 390 469 390

Average project capacity (MWp) 19.5 17.0 19.5 17.0

Production (GWh) 195.0 165.4 442.9 409.2

Average production per project (GWh) 8.1 7.2 18.5 17.8

Seasonal irradiation (deviation from long-term average in %) +2.5% +1.7% +0.4% +2.2%

Technical availability (%) 98.6% 99.3% 98.2% 99.5%

Secured revenue of total (%) 72.1% 66.8% 78.1% 71.7%

Page 12 Q3 Report 2024



Income statement for the third quarter 
of 2024 

Revenue decreased by 12% to EUR 18.6 mil-
lion compared to EUR 21.2 million at the end 
of Q3 2023. Revenue was impacted by on av-
erage lower market prices for electricity and 
grid curtailments in some of our markets. This 
was partly offset by higher production from 
the new Lithuanian park.

Average revenue per produced MWh 
amounted to EUR 94.9 compared to EUR 
128.0 in Q3 2023, driven by lower prices in 
the operational portfolio.

Secured revenue accounted for 72% of total 
revenue for the quarter compared to 67% in 
Q3 2023. The increase between the periods 
is caused by lower average electricity prices 
and impacts from curtailments.

Direct costs increased by 85% to EUR 3.6 mil-
lion compared to EUR 1.9 million in Q3 2023 
primarily due to a larger operational portfo-
lio combined with debt restructuring costs in 
Poland and re-introduction of clawback taxes 
in Portugal and IVPEE taxes in Spain for 2024.

Other external costs increased by 63% to 
EUR 1.4 million compared to EUR 0.8 in Q3 
2023 caused by increased levels of office 
costs due to an increased number of FTE’s 
and a higher capitalisation rate.

Financial review
Gross profit decreased to EUR 13.5 million 
compared to EUR 18.4 million in Q3 2023,  
which decreased our gross margin by 14% to 
73%. Gross profit was negatively impacted 
by lower revenue marginally offset by higher 
production combined with higher cost levels. 

EBITDA decreased by 37% to EUR 10.6 million 
compared to EUR 16.9 million in Q3 2023. The 
year-on-year decrease is driven by the reve-
nue decrease and increased costs levels.

EBITDA margins decreased to 57% in Q3 
2024 compared to 80% in Q3 2023.

Depreciation and amortisation are stable 
compared to Q3 2023 amounting to EUR 6.9 
million, as the increased asset base was off-
set by divested assets. 

EBIT decreased by 63% to EUR 3.7 million 
from EUR 9.9 million in Q3 2023. The EBIT 
margin decreased to 20% from 47% the pre-
vious year. 

Net financial items constituted a net expense 
of EUR 5.9 million compared to a net expense 
of EUR 3.4 million in Q3 2024 mainly driven by 
expansion and growth in both our operational 
assets and acquisition of projects. 

The increase was mainly due to more opera-
tional parks. 

Loss before tax amounted to EUR 2.2 mil-
lion compared to a profit of EUR 6.5 million 
in Q3 2023, reflecting the above-mentioned 
development. 

Tax for the period constituted a net expense 
of EUR 0.4 million compared to a net expense 
of EUR 1.4 million in Q3 2023. The effective 
tax rate was 7% on the loss before tax com-
pared to 35% in Q3 2023 on a profit before 
tax. The effective tax rate was affected by 
non-deductible goodwill amortisation impact-
ing the effective tax rate by 7% points.

Loss for the period amounted to EUR 2.5 mil-
lion compared to a profit of EUR 5.1 million in 
Q3 2023. The loss for the period is attribut-
able to Nordic Solar A/S’ shareholders by a 
negative EUR 2.6 million and to non-con-
trolling interests by EUR 0.1 million compared 
to EUR 4.9 million and EUR 0.2 million in Q3 
2023. 

Other comprehensive income amounted to 
an expense of EUR 2.5 million compared to an 
income EUR 2.0 million in Q3 2023. The main 
effect is caused by fair value adjustment of 
hedging instruments. 

Balance sheet at 30 September 2024

The balance sheet total was EUR 930.9 mil-
lion at 30 September 2024 compared to EUR 
808.0 million at 31 December 2023 and EUR 

793.6 million at 30 September 2023 primarily 
driven by the construction activity. 

Goodwill increased by EUR 0.3 million to EUR 
44.6 million following increased activity in our 
Spanish portfolio. 

Net interest-bearing debt amounted to EUR 
538.8 million at 30 September 2024 com-
pared to EUR 401.3 million at 30 September 
2023. This quarter’s increase is primarily a re-
sult of the construction activity.

Equity totalled EUR 317.2 million at 30 
September 2024 compared to EUR 327.5 mil-
lion at the end of 2023 and EUR 341.7 million 
at the end of Q3 2023. The loss for the period 
and the fair value adjustments of hedging in-
struments negatively impacted equity.

Equity attributable to shareholders in Nordic 
Solar A/S amounted to EUR 316.2 million, 
while equity attributable to non-controlling 
interests amounted to EUR 1.1 million. 
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Cash flow for the third quarter of 2024

Cash flow from ordinary operating activi-
ties amounted to EUR 7.7 million compared to 
EUR 17.2 million the previous year. The year-
on-year decrease was primarily a result of 
changes in net working capital. 

Cash flow from operating activities amount-
ed to EUR 2.9 million compared to EUR 13.5 
million the year before. The year-on-year de-
crease was primarily a result of changes in 
net working capital.

Net investments in solar parks constitut-
ed EUR -32.1 million compared to EUR -43.1 
million in the previous year. The lower level of 
investments compared to the previous year 
was manily due to timing difference. 

Cash flow from financing activities amount-
ed to EUR 59.6 million compared to EUR 67.5 
million last year. The year-on-year decrease 
was primarily a result of timing difference 
in line with the investments in solar parks. 
Further, the decrease is impacted by a refi-
nancing of one of our operational parks.
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The outlook for the full year 2024 is based 
on the portfolio of solar parks owned at the 
end of October 2024, and the assumption 
that electricity prices will develop through 
the year as predicted by third-party market  
analysts as well as assuming stable regulato-
ry regimes. As the electricity markets can be 
highly volatile at times, we continuously moni-
tor the market price developments to account 
for future deviations and prepare our outlook 
accordingly. 

The estimated production volume reflects the 
expected connection dates for projects under 
construction and standard production assump-
tions for the operating assets. Profit from al-
ready realised divestments in 2024 at the time 
of reporting are included in the outlook. 

In addition, profit from expected divestments 
for the rest of 2024 are included in the EBITDA 

Financial outlook for 2024
outlook. The expected additional profit from 
divestments amounts to EUR 3 million (previ-
ously EUR 10 million), and current divestment 
prospects are expected to impact EBITDA with 
100% of the proceeds. Any delays in divest-
ments will impact EBITDA. 

The financial outlook assumes a higher pro-
duction than for 2023. While production for 
the first nine months of 2024 was in line with 
latest forecasts, expected production for 
2024 is adjusted slightly to 497 GWh. 

With clarity on a large part of the year’s reve-
nue and costs, we have narrowed our expec-
tations for the full-year revenue to be in the 
range of EUR 50 million to EUR 52 million. 

Further, the closing of the current capital 
raise project and the reduction in the organi-
sation implies that we need to expense more 

2024 financial outlookcosts upfront in 2024, impacting our expect-
ed EBITDA for the year. Therefore, we now 
expect EBITDA, including profit from divest-
ments, to be in the range of EUR 22 million to 
EUR 24 million.

The expected revenue for 2024 is partly se-
cured through power purchase agreements 
and reflects ordinary operational uncertain-
ties, including weather conditions, solar irra-
diation and production-based availability, all 
of which could potentially impact production. 

Sensitivity guidance
All else being equal, the sensitivities for 2024 
of our two key assumptions are listed in the 
table below. The outlined financial effects  
are related solely to forecasted revenue and 
EBITDA for Q4 2024. 

50-52

22-24

EUR million

EUR million

Revenue

EBITDA

* Only applies to the part of the portfolio selling electricity at market pricesNote: Figures are stated in EUR million.

Factors Change
Effect on fore- 

casted Q4 revenue
Effect on fore- 

casted Q4 EBITDA

Electricity prices +/- 20% (EUR/MWh)* +/- EUR 0.3 million +/- EUR 0.3 million

Production +/- 10% GWh +/- EUR 0.8 million +/- EUR 0.8 million

Financial report FY 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024

Date of publication 18 Mar 24 16 May 24 3 Sep 24 28 Nov 
24

Revenue 57-69 57-69 50-58 50-52

EBITDA 36-48 36-48 32-40 22-24
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Note 2024 2023 2024 2023

Q3(9M) Q3(9M) Q3(3M) Q3(3M)

Revenue 2 43,298 52,234 18,554 21,168

Direct costs -8,284 -6,872 -3,603 -1,946

Other operating income 3,058 378 -78 35

Other external expenses -5,186 -4,202 -1,361 -833

Gross profit 32,886 41,538 13,512 18,424

Staff costs -9,559 -7,130 -2,946 -1,563

Profit before amortisation, depreciation and im-
pairment losses (EBITDA)

23,327 34,408 10,566 16,861

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses -20,019 -19,958 -6,860 -6,926

Operating profit (EBIT) 3,308 14,450 3,706 9,935

Financial income 3,969 4,291 1,380 1,867

Financial expenses -19,447 -13,393 -7,248 -5,284

Profit/loss before tax -12,170 5,348 -2,162 6,518

Income taxes 829 -1,845 -350 -1,425

Profit/loss for the period -11,341 3,503 -2,512 5,093

Profit/loss is attributable to:

Owners of Nordic Solar A/S -11,422 3,168 -2,595 4,912

Non-controlling interests 81 335 83 181

-11,341 3,503 -2,512 5,093

All figures are in EUR ’000

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated financial statements
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Note 2024 2023 2024 2023

Q3(9M) Q3(9M) Q3(3M) Q3(3M)

Profit/loss for the period -11,341 3,503 -2,512 5,093

Items that have been or may be reclassified 
to the income statement

Exchange rate adjustments on translation of 
subsidiaries (net)

361 -1,086 217 -1,804

Fair value adjustment of hedging instruments 511 9,160 -3,674 -636

Of which recycled to financial items 1,479 1,145 408 548

Tax on other comprehensive income -570 -2,149 578 -134

Other comprehensive income for the period 1,781 7,070 -2,471 -2,026

Total comprehensive income for the period -9,560 10,573 -4,983 3,067

Comprehensive income is attributable to:

Owners of Nordic Solar A/S -9,654 10,209 -5,032 2,837

Non-controlling interests 94 364 49 230

-9,560 10,573 -4,983 3,067

All figures are in EUR ’000
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
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Note
30 

September
31 

December
30 

September

ASSETS 2024 2023 2023

Goodwill 44,584 44,256 44,256

Property, plant and equipment 3 711,177 601,063 573,169

Non-current financial assets 3,288 2,038 146

Deferred tax asset 15,305 12,459 10,630

Other receivables 10,472 11,557 15,683

Non-current assets 784,826 671,373 643,884

Trade receivables 11,910 7,047 17,264

Other receivables 13,083 6,983 4,073

Prepayments 2,126 1,315 5,465

Cash 118,983 115,403 122,914

Current assets 146,102 130,748 149,716

Assets held for sale 0 5,838 0

TOTAL ASSETS 930,928 807,959 793,600

Note
30 

September
31 

December
30 

September

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2024 2023 2023

Share capital 4 71,354 71,354 71,354

Translation reserve -1,432 -1,687 -3,413

Reserve for hedging 8,374 6,861 10,524

Retained earnings 237,864 249,979 262,013

Equity attributable to shareholders of 
the parent company

316,160 326,507 340,478

Non-controlling interests' share of 
equity

1,081 987 1,241

Total equity 317,241 327,494 341,719

Loans 497,517 369,656 362,784

Provisions 11,922 10,556 7,090

Other payables 20,611 23,146 21,577

Deferred tax liabilities 7,196 5,560 4,849

Deferred income 149 160 126

Non-current liabilities 537,395 409,078 396,426

Loans 37,357 46,205 21,111

Trade payables  31,897 12,026 22,063

Current income tax liabilities 430 552 867

Other payables 6,608 9,024 11,414

Current liabilities 76,292 67,807 55,455

Liabilities relating to assets held for 
sale

0 3,580 0

Total liabilities 613,687 480,465 451,881

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 930,928 807,959 793,600

Consolidated balance sheet
All figures are in EUR ’000 All figures are in EUR ’000
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Share 
capital

Translation 
reserve

Reserve for  
hedging

Retained  
earnings

 Proposed  
dividend

Equity  
attributable 
to investors 

of the 
parent

Non- 
controlling  

interests' 
share of 

equity 
  

Total equity

Equity at 1 January 2024 Note 71,354 -1,687 6,861 249,979 0 326,507 987 327,494

Loss for the period 0 0 0 -11,422 0 -11,422 81 -11,341

Exchange rate adjustments regarding 
subsidiaries

0 330 0 0 0 330 31 361

Fair value adjustment of hedging instruments 0 0 2,015 0 0 2,015 -25 1,990

Tax on other comprehensive income 0 -75 -502 0 0 -577 7 -570

Total comprehensive income for the period 0 255 1,513 -11,422 0 -9,654 94 -9,560

Transactions with shareholders

Transaction costs 0 0 0 -1,986 0 -1,986 0 -1,986

Value of share-based payments 0 0 0 1,293 0 1,293 0 1,293

Equity at 30 September 2024 71,354 -1,432 8,374 237,864 0 316,160 1,081 317,241

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
All figures are in EUR ’000

Share premium reserve: Retained earnings include the share premium reserve of EUR 60,006k (2023: EUR 60,006k) 
representing the excess of the amount of subscribed for share capital over the nominal value of shares in connection 
with capital increases.
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Share capital Translation 
reserve

Reserve for  
hedging

Retained  
earnings

 Proposed  
dividend

Equity  
attributable 
to investors 

of the parent

Non- 
controlling  

interests' 
share of 

equity 
  

Total equity

Equity at 1 January 2023 Note 71,354 -2,354 2,386 257,112 9,019 337,517 897 338,414

Loss for the period 0 0 0 3,168 0 3,168 335 3,503

Exchange rate adjustments re-
garding subsidiaries

0 -1,059 0 0 -38 -1,097 11 -1,086

Fair value adjustment of hedg-
ing instruments

0 0 10,281 0 0 10,281 24 10,305

Tax on other comprehensive 
income

0 0 -2,143 0 0 -2,143 -6 -2,149

Total comprehensive income 
for the period

0 -1,059 8,138 3,168 -38 10,209 364 10,573

Transactions with 
shareholders

Value of share-based 
payments

0 0 0 1,733 0 1,733 0 1,733

Dividend paid 0 0 0 0 -8,981 -8,981 -20 -9,001

Equity at 30 September 2023 71,354 -3,413 10,524 262,013 0 340,478 1,241 341,719

All figures are in EUR ’000
Consolidated statement of changes in equity (continued)
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Note 2024 2023 2024 2023

Q3(9M) Q3(9M) Q3(3M) Q3(3M)

Operating profit (EBIT) 3,308 14,450 3,706 9,935

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses 20,019 19,958 6,860 6,926

Share-based payment 1,293 1,733 150 590

Other non-cash transactions -2,825 0 0 0

Change in net working capital 8,384 1,196 -3,045 -240

Cash flows from ordinary operating activities 30,179 37,337 7,671 17,211

Interest received 2,926 2,215 732 996

Interest paid -15,007 -11,453 -5,972 -4,063

Income taxes paid -299 -1,995 440 -672

Cash flow from operating activities 17,799 26,104 2,871 13,472

Net investments in solar parks -113,015 -84,952 -32,128 -43,080

Divested cash asset deals 4,371 0 0 0

Cash flow from investing activities -108,644 -84,952 -32,128 -43,080

Proceeds from borrowings 6 135,002 96,304 88,813 72,185

Repayment of borrowings 6 -38,016 -12,257 -27,801 -3,362

Repayment of lease liabilities 6 -3,617 -4,180 -1,394 -1,347

Dividend paid 0 -8,981 0 0

Cash flow from financing activities 93,369 70,886 59,618 67,476

Net cash flow for the period 2,524 12,038 30,361 37,868

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period 116,459 110,876 88,662 85,046

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period 118,983 122,914 118,983 122,914

All figures are in EUR ’000
Consolidated statement of cash flows
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1. Accounting policies 

The Interim Financial Report of Nordic Solar 
comprises a summary of the unaudited con-
solidated financial statements of Nordic Solar 
A/S and its subsidiaries.

The Interim Financial Report has been pre-
pared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), IAS 
34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as adopt-
ed by the EU and additional requirements 
in accordance with the Danish Financial 
Statements Act (“Årsregnskabsloven”).

Definitions of alternative reporting measures 
can be found on page 115 of the annual report 
for 2023.

The interim report does not contain all the 
information required for the annual report. 
Accordingly, this report should be read in 
conjunction with the annual report for the year 
ended 31 December 2023. No interim report 
has been prepared for the parent company.

Accounting policies remain unchanged com-
pared to the annual report for the year end-
ed 31 December 2023, to which reference is 
made.

Critical accounting estimates and 
judgements
When preparing the interim financial reporting 
of Nordic Solar, Management makes a num-
ber of accounting estimates and assump-
tions, which form the basis of recognition and 
measurement of Nordic Solar’s assets and lia-
bilities. The estimates and assumptions made 
are based on experience and other factors 
considered reasonable by Management in 
the circumstances. Reference is made to the 
consolidated financial statements in the an-
nual report for the year ended 31 December 
2023, note 2.

New accounting standards, 
amendments and interpretations
Nordic Solar has adopted all new, amended 
or revised accounting standards and inter
pretations as published by the IASB and en-
dorsed by the EU effective for the accounting 
period beginning on 1 January 2024.

None of these amended standards and inter-
pretations are expected to have any signifi-
cant impact on our financial statements.

2. Revenue information  

Revenue is split in to market-based revenue 
and secured revenue. Market-based revenue 
is merchant, and the price is variable. Secured 
revenue contains a fixed price at least for a 
certain period. Secured revenue includes PPA 
revenue, FIT revenue and government grants.
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All figures are in EUR ’000
2. Revenue information (continued) 

	Q3 2024 (9M) 	Q3 2023 (9M) 	Q3 2024 (3M) 	Q3 2023 (3M)

Type of revenue Net revenue by country

*) The decrease in revenue for Belgium and Italy is mainly due to divestment of projects. The decrease in revenue for Portugal is mainly due to lower prices in 2024.
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Solar parks

Fixtures 
and fittings, 

tools and 
equipment

Leased solar 
parks

Leased land 
and roof tops

Prepayments 
on solar 

parks

Solar parks 
under 

construction
Total

Cost at 1 January 2024 471,452 1,517 71,266 66,304 14,262 86,054 710,855

Additions during the period 16,360 355 0 25,807 8,057 86,780 137,359

Remeasurements during the period 0 0 0 2,492 0 0 2,492

Disposals during the period -690 0 0 -5,685 -545 -4,735 -11,655

Transfer to/from other asset type 75,438 0 0 0 -17,171 -58,267 0

Exchange rate adjustments 1,549 0 0 0 0 0 1,549

Cost at 30 September 2024 564,110 1,872 71,266 88,918 4,603 109,832 840,600

Depreciation and impairment at 1 January 2024 -57,227 -538 -43,914 -8,113 -109,792

Depreciation for the period -14,994 -306 -2,771 -1,960 -20,031

Disposals during the period 0 0 0 734 734

Exchange rate adjustments -334 0 0 0 -334

Depreciation and impairment at 30 September 
2024

-72,555 -844 -46,685 -9,339 -129,423

Carrying amount at 30 September 2024 491,555 1,028 24,581 79,579 4,603 109,832 711,177

All figures are in EUR ’000
3. Property, plant and equipment
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Solar parks

Fixtures 
and fittings, 

tools and 
equipment

Leased solar 
parks

Leased land 
and roof tops

Prepayments 
on solar 

parks

Solar parks 
under 

constructions
Total

Cost at 1 January 2023 440,128 1,111 71,266 45,008 13,901 25,402 596,816

Additions during the period 11,587 229 0 8,131 9,117 63,205 92,269

Remeasurements during the period 0 0 0 1,800 0 1,800

Disposals during the year -2,389 0 0 -149 0 -2,538

Transfer to/from other asset type 38,537 0 0 0 -8,866 -29,671 0

Exchange rate adjustments 986 0 0 0 -13 973

Cost at 30 September 2023 488,849 1,340 71,266 54,790 14,152 58,923 689,320

Depreciation and impairment at 1 January 2023 -50,704 -622 -40,212 -6,705 -98,243

Depreciation for the period -15,405 -157 -2,776 -1,824 -20,162

Disposals during the period 2,278 0 0 149 2,427

Exchange rate adjustments -173 0 0 0 -173

Depreciation and impairment at 30 September 
2023

-64,004 -779 -42,988 -8,380 -116,151

Carrying amount at 30 September 2023 424,845 561 28,278 46,410 14,152 58,923 573,169

All figures are in EUR ’000
3. Property, plant and equipment (continued)
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2024 2023 2023

Changes in share capital:
30 

September 31 December 30 
September

Share capital beginning of period 71,354 71,354 71,354

Capital increases 0 0 0

Share capital end of period 71,354 71,354 71,354

Fees related to capital increase -1,986 0 0

All figures are in EUR ’000
4. Share capital

As part of Group risk management, deriva-
tives for hedging purposes are used in order 
to reduce the Group’s exposure to market 
risks.

In Portugal, the Group has entered into a 
PPA classified as a hedging instrument. This 
contract locks the energy price by up to 70% 
of the produced energy over a period of 10 
years. Measurement of the PPA’s fair value is 
categorised as level 2 in the fair value hierar-
chy since measurement is based on observa-
ble yield curves.

The Group has entered into an interest rate 
swap on borrowings, from a floating-rate in-
terest to a fixed-rate interest. Measurement 
of the fair value of interest rate swaps is 

categorised as level 2 in the fair value hierar-
chy since measurement is based on observ-
able yield curves as informed by the credit 
institutions in the mark-to-market statement.

The Group has entered into a credit facili-
ty agreement with EIG Partners, according 
to which the exit payment is classified as a 
hedging instrument. Measurement of this exit 
payment is categorised as level 3 in the fair 
value hierarchy since the value is calculated 
on a Monte Carlo simulation of the probabil-
ity of certain share price developments, the 
terms of the facility agreement and assump-
tions related to the risk-free interest rate and 
the share price volatility.

5. Financial instruments
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2024 Q3 (9M) Beginning of period
Proceeds from 

borrowings Repayments Non-cash changes End of period  
(30 September)

Project and construction financing 307,175 -78,658 -11,055 5,632 223,094

Lease liabilities 82,228 0 -3,617 21,636 100,247

Other credit institutions 34,984 207,894 -26,289 -1,156 215,433

Borrowing costs -9,246 -373 0 5,672 -3,947

Loans from investor 720 0 -673 0 47

Cash flow from financial items 415,861 128,863 -41,634 31,784 534,874

2023 Q3 (9M) Beginning of period
Proceeds from 

borrowings Repayments Non-cash changes End of period  
(30 September)

Project and construction financing 204,367 15,795 -10,826 430 209,766

Lease liabilities 65,942 0 -4,180 9,564 71,326

Other credit institutions, operational 27,023 93,942 -1,431 -19 119,515

Borrowing costs -4,441 -13,453 0 442 -17,452

Loans from investor 720 20 0 0 740

Cash flow from financial items 293,611 96,304 -16,437 10,417 383,895

All figures are in EUR ’000
6. Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities
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Average 
exercise price 

EUR
Number

Specification of outstanding warrants

Outstanding at 1 January 2023 16.45 1,616,748

Granted during the period 20.53 178,000

Forfeited during the period 19.07 -25,454

Outstanding at 1 January 2024 17.71 1,769,294

Granted during the period 19.19 117,524

Forfeited during the period 19.35 -24,223

Outstanding at 30 September 2024 17.69 1,862,595

Assumptions

Number of 
warrants

Fair value EUR Share price 
ranges EUR

Expected life-
time (years)

Volatility Risk-free 
interest rate

Fair value

Fair value of warrants at the 
grant date

10 June 2021 1,552,234 6,511,630 17.30 4.50 30% -0.43 4.20

29 December 2021 32,000 146,969 18.58 4.50 30% -0.31 4.59

16 June 2022 46,500 248,976 19.09 4.50 30% 1.79 5.35

14 September 2022 19,500 108,039 19.68 4.50 30% 1.85 5.54

19 December 2022 25,000 144,390 19.77 4.50 30% 2.44 5.78

15 July 2023 95,500 548,576 19.19 4.50 30% 2.84 5.74

1 December 2023 82,500 532,221 22.08 4.50 30% 2.45 6.45

1 July 2024 115,500 651,714 19.19 4.50 30% 2.55 5.64

1 August 2024 2,024 11,142 19.19 4.50 30% 2.14 5.50

All figures are in EUR ’000
7. Share-based payments

The Group has established a warrant pro-
gramme for the employees and members of 
the Board of Directors. Each warrant entitles 
the recipient to subscribe for one share in the 
Company at a nominal value of DKK 25. The 
warrants are vested over a three-year period. 
The warrants may be exercised over a peri-
od of seven years after being granted. The 
subscription price for shares subscribed un-
der warrants granted is the weighted average 
subscription price per share during the vest-
ing period less accumulated paid distributions 
of any kind (including capital reductions and 
resale of issued shares to the Company since 
its inception. However, the subscription price 
must be a minimum of DKK 25 per share. 
The fair value of warrants granted is calcu-
lated based on the Black & Scholes valuation 
model. The assumptions used are based on 
Management’s estimates. 

The estimated volatility is based on the his-
torical volatility in similar companies.

Accounting policies
The fair value of the equity-settled warrant 
programme is measured at the time of grant 
and recognised in the income statement as 
other external expenses and staff costs over 
the period until the final right to warrants is 
earned. The offsetting item is recognised di-
rectly in equity. The fair value of the options 
granted is estimated on the basis of the Black 
& Scholes model. The estimate takes into 
account the terms and conditions applicable 
to the grant of warrants and Management’s 
expectations of the development in the ele-
ments on which the valuation model is based.

In 2024, costs relating to the warrant programme have been recognised at EURk 1,293 (2023: EURk 1,733).
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Statement by the Board of Directors  
and the Executive Management
The Board of Directors and the Executive 
Management have today discussed and ap-
proved the Interim Financial Report of Nordic 
Solar A/S for the period 1 January 2024 to 
30 September 2024. The Interim Financial 
Report has neither been audited nor reviewed 
by the Company’s independent auditors.

The Interim Financial Report has been pre-
pared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), IAS 
34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as adopt-
ed by the EU and additional requirements 
in accordance with the Danish Financial 
Statements Act (“Årsregnskabsloven”).

In our opinion, the interim consolidated finan-
cial statements provide a true and fair view of 
Nordic Solar’s consolidated assets, liabilities 
and financial position at 30 September 2024 
and of the results of Nordic Solar’s consoli-
dated operations and cash flows for the pe-
riod 1 January 2024 to 30 September 2024.

Furthermore, in our opinion, the management 
review (pages 5-14) includes a fair review 
of the development in Nordic Solar’s opera-
tions and financial conditions, the results for 
the period, cash flows and financial position 

as well as a description of the most signifi-
cant risks and uncertainty factors that Nordic 
Solar faces, relative to the disclosures in the 
annual report for 2023.

Hellerup, 28 November 2024

Board of Directors 
Christian Sagild, Chair 
Iben Mai Winsløw 
Frank Schyberg 
Vibeke Bak Solok 
Christian Dulong Hoff

Executive Management 
Nikolaj Holtet Hoff, CEO 
Anders Søgaard-Jensen, CCO 
Holger Bang, CIO
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Forward-looking statements
The interim financial report contains certain 
forward-looking statements, including, but 
not limited to, the statements and expec-
tations contained in the section “Financial 
outlook for 2024” on page 14 of this report. 
Statements herein, other than statements of 
historical fact, regarding our future results of 
operations, financial conditions, cash flows, 
business strategy, plans and future objec-
tives are forward-looking statements. Words 
such as “targets”, “ambition”, “believe”, “ex-
pect”, “aim”, “intend”, “plan”, “seek”, “will”, 
“may”, “should”, ”anticipate”, “continue”, “pre-
dict” or variations of these words, as well as 
other statements regarding matters that are 
not historical facts or regarding future events 
or prospects, constitute forward-looking 
statements.

Nordic Solar A/S (hereinafter referred to as 
“Nordic Solar” or “the Company”) has based 
these forward-looking statements on its cur-
rent views with respect to future events and 
financial performance. These views involve 
a number of risks and uncertainties, which 
could cause actual results to differ materially 
from those predicted in the forward-looking 
statements and from the past performance 
of Nordic Solar. While the Company believes 
that the estimates and projections reflected 
in the forward-looking statements are rea-
sonable, they may prove materially incorrect 
and actual results may materially differ due to 

a variety of factors, including, but not limited 
to, changes in temperature, solar irradiation, 
precipitation levels, the development in the 
power, coal, carbon, gas, oil, currency and 
interest rate markets, changes in legislation, 
regulation or standards, the renegotiation of 
contracts, changes in the competitive en-
vironment in the Company’s markets and 
reliability of supply, as well as customer-cre-
ated delays affecting product installation, 
grid connections and other revenue recogni-
tion factors. 

All forward-looking statements contained in 
the interim financial report are expressive-
ly qualified by the cautionary statements 
contained or referred to in this statement. 
Undue reliance should not be placed on for-
ward-looking statements. 

Additional factors that may affect future re-
sults are contained in the “Risk and risk man-
agement” section on pages 78 to 80 of the 
2023 Annual Report, available at www.nord-
icsolar.eu, and these factors should also be 
considered. Each forward-looking statement 
speaks only as of the date of this interim fi-
nancial report. Unless required by law, Nordic 
Solar is under no duty and undertakes no ob-
ligation to update or revise any forward-look-
ing statement after the distribution of this 
interim financial report, whether as a result of 
new information, future events or otherwise.
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